STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

p J J cxy
STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ; U é? / X 5;

IN THE MATTER
: COMMISSIONER'S
OF SUMMARY
ORDER
SARFRAZ MIRZA, M.D.
CO-04-02-0677-A
TO: SARFRAZ MIRZA, M.D. SARFRAZ MIRZA, M.D.
3055 S. Highway A1A 1566 Sarmo Road
Melbourne, FL 32951 Suite B

Melbourne, FL 32935

| The uhdersigned, Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H., Dr. P.H., Commissioner of

Health, pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230, upon the recommendation of a
committee on Professional Medical Conduct of the State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct, has determined that the duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of
another jurisdiction, the State of Florida, Department of Health, (hereinafter “Fiorida
Board”) has made a finding substantially equivalent to a finding that the practice of
medicine by SARFRAZ MIRZA, M.D., Respondent, licensed to practice medicine in New
York state on January 3, 1973, by license number 114712, in that jurisdiction constitutes
an imminent danger to the health, safety, and welfare of its people, as is more fully set
forth in documents of the Florida Board, attached hereto, as Appendix “A,” and made a
part hereof.

It is therefore:

ORDERED, pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law Section 230(12)(b), that effective
immediately, SARFRAZ MIRZA, M.D., Respondent, shall not practice medicine in the
State of New York or in any other jurisdiction where that practice is dependent on a valid

New York State license to practice medicine.




Any practice of medicine in the State of New York or in any other

jurisdiction where that practice is dependent on a valid New York State

license to practice medicine in violation of this Commissioner’'s
Summary Order shall constitute Professional Misconduct within the

meaning of N.Y. Educ. Law §6530 and may constitute unauthorized
medical practice, a felony defined by N.Y. Educ. Law §6512.

This Order shall remain in effect until the final conclusion of a hearing thét shall
commence within thirty (30) days after the final conclusion of the disciplinary proceeding
in thé State of Florida. The hearing will be held pursuant to the provisibns of NY. Pub.
Health Law §230, and N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act §301-307 and ‘401. The hearing will
be conducted before a committee on professional conduct of the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct, on a date and at a location to be set forth in a written
Notice of Summary Hearing, together with a Statement of Charges, to be provided to the
Respondent after the final conclusion of the Florida proceeding. Said written Notice may
be provided in person, by mail or by other means. If Respondent wishes to be provided
said written notice at an address othe - than those set forth above, Respondent shall so
notify, in writing, both the attorney whose name is set forth on this Order, and the

Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, at the addresses set forth below.

Respondent shalil notify the Director of the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct, New York State
Department of Heaith, 433 River Street, Suite 303, Troy,
NY 12180-2299 via Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, of the final conclusion of the Florida
proceeding immediately upon such conclusion.




THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULTIN A
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO
PRACTICE MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE
REVOKED OR SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU
MAY BE FINED OR SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS
SET FORTH IN NEW YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW
SECTION 230-A. YOU ARE URGED TO OBTAIN AN
ATTORNEY FOR THIS MATTER.

DATE: Albany, New York
/Y 2008

et —

ANTONIA C. NOVELLO, M.D., M.P.H, Dr. P. H.
Commissioner ‘

Inquires should be addressed to:

Robert Bogan

Associate Counsel

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
433 River Street - Suite 303

Troy, New York 12180

(518) 402-0828




Final Order No. DQH-03:0773- 55%-MOA
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FILED DATE -{°

. pcpanmem of Health ]
S-rATE OF FLORIDA By: ‘\'»,' '_,!,.l | L; I,\,l ..I(-j/: L;---'/
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Deputy Agency Clerk -‘

IN RE: The Emergency Suspension of the License of
Sarfraz Mirza, M.D.

License Number: ME'7"5776
Case Number 2003-18740
| ORDER OF EMERGENCY SUSPENSION OF LYCENSE )

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A., Secretary of the Department of Health, hereby
ORDERS the Emergency Suspension of the license of Sarfraz Mirza, M.D., (‘".D'r. »‘Mirze") A
to practice medicine. Dr. Mirza holds license number ME 75776. His last known
address: :is 1565 Sarno Road, Suite B, Melbourne, Florida 32935. The following Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law support the Emergency Suspens'ion of Df. Mirza's license
to practice as a physician in the State of Florida.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 The Department of Health (“Departmerit’d is the state ciepartment

.charged with regulating the practice of medicing, pureuant to Chapters 20, 456, and
458, Florida Statutes. Section 456.073, Florida Statutes, empowers the Secretary of the
Department to summarily suspend Dr. Mirza's license to practiee medicine in the State
of Florida, in accordance with Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Order, Dr. Mirza was licensed to practice

medicine in the State of Florida, pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Dr. Mirza is

board-certified in internal medicine.

3. In or about November 2002, the Melbourne police Department ("MPD")
received information from @ confidential informant ("CI") that Dr. Mirza was issuing
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prescriptions for controlied substances to patients without any mgdical justification™for
doing so. Based on that information, MPD, in coordination with the Drug Enforcemént -
Agency -("DEA") and the st. Lucie County Sheriff's Office ("SLCSO"), commenced an
undercover investigation of Dr. Mirza's medical practice. Over tﬁe course of several
months, CI and several undercover law enforcement officers obtained prescriptions for
controlled substances from Dr. Mirza without demonstrating any medical need to Dr.
Mirza for the medications. |
) FACTS RELATED TO CI |

4 On or about November 18, 2002, CI presented :to Dr. Mirza with
complaints of generalized pain related to an automobile accidtent. CI did not provide
any medical records or test resuits to Dr. Mirza related to CI's reportéd pain. Durir;g
this visit, Dr. Mirza did not perform any physical examination of CI, and he did not
attempt to ascertain the etiology of CI's reported pain. Dr Mirza alsb failed fo obtain a
complete medical history from CI, despite the fact that on CI’s intake sheet for this visit
CI indicated a history of previous surgeries. At the conclusion of this visit, Dr. Mirza
issued prescriptions for 90 MS Contin 60 mg and 60 MS Ié 15 mg to CI without
discussing the risks and benefits of the use of these drugs with CI. Dr. Mirza’s office
assistant charged CI $15.00 for tnis visit and advised CI that Dr. Mirza would bill
Medicare the balance of the cost of CI's office visit.

5. MS Contin and M5 IR contain morphine sulfate, a schedule II controlled

substance listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is indicated for the relief of
moderate to severe pain. Morphine has a high potential for abuse and has a currently
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accepted but severely restricted medical use in treatment in the United States. Abuse

of morp'ine may lead to severé psychological or physical dependence. -

6 On or about December 19, 2002, CI returned to Dr. Mirza's office. Almost
.immediately after CI ent.ered‘.the examinafion. room where Dr. Mirza was waiting, Dr.
Mirza began preparing prescriptions for 90 MS Contin 30 mg and 60 MS IR 15 mg for
CI. As with Cl's previous viSit, Dr. Mirza did not perform any physical examination of:
C1, or otherwise attempt to justify prescribing controlled substances to Cl. Similarly, C1
.did not provide Dr. Mirza with CI's medical history or with:any previous medical records
or te;t results. At the conclusion-of this visit, Dr. Mirza’s assistant ag_ain charged CI @
$15 office visit fee and advised CI that Medicare would be billed for the balance of the
fee. | ‘

7. On or about January 23, 2003, CI again presented ‘to Dr. Mirza. This
time, CI complained to Dr. Mirza that Cl's pain had _iﬁéreased. In respc;nse, Dr. Mirza
agreed to prescribe larger quantities of medicatioﬁ to CI. In particular, Dr. Mirza
increased Cl's prescription for MS Contin 30 mg from 90 tablets to 120 tablets, and he
increased ClI's prescription for MS IR 15 mg from 60 tablets '{o 120 tablets. Dr. Mirza
increased CI's medicétion without performing any physical examination of CI. At the
conclusion of this visit, Dr. Mirza advised CI that the cost of CI's visit was $100.00,
- end of §15.00. Dr. Mirza took $100.00 in cash from CI, and placed it intohis

pocket. Dr. Mirza advised CI that he would bill Medicare for the remainder of the cost

of the visit.
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8. On or about February 20, 2003, C1 returned to Dr. Mirza's office. Atthe
inception of this visit, F;r Mirza took Cl's weight and blood pressure for the first t.iir'ne,‘ '
but did not perform any further examination of CI or obtain any medical records or test
results for ClL. Immédiately after noting CI's weight and blood pressure, Dr. Mirza
prepared the following presciiptions ior ClI: 120 MS Contin 30 mg and 60 MS IR 15 fng.
At the end of this visit, CI paid Dr. Mirza's assistant $15.00 in cash and was advised
that Medicare would be billed the balance of the cost of this visit. |

9. . Onor about March 20, 2003, CI presented to Dr. Mirza's office for the last
time. ”Once again, Dr. Mirza failed to perform any physical exammatlon qf ClI, with the
exception of taking CI's weight. As with Cl's previous Visits, Dr. Mirza did not attempt
to obtain any previous medical records or test results for CI, and he did not order any
new tests in order to verify ClI's reported pain. Notw;thstandmg this, Dr. Mirza iSsued
prescriptions for 120 MS Contin 30 mg and 60 MS Contm 15 mg to CI Dr. Mirza
charged CI $15.00 for this visit and advised Cl's that he would bill Medicare for the

remainder of the cost of thz office vnsut
| FACT S RELATED T0 U01
10. On or abbut January 16, 2003, SLCSO provided one of its undercover
detectives ("UO1") with a series of fictitious medical records, including an MRI
(Magnetic Resonance Imaging) report that reflected that UO1 was healthy and did not
suffer from any injurias. Subsequently, UO1 presented to Dr. Mirza's office and
provided the fictitious records to the doctor. At the beginning of Vthis visit, UO1

explained to Dr. Mirza that he suffered from pain related to an automobile accident .

-
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According to UO1, Dr. Mirza asked him several basic questions related to his health, but
did not examine him in any way. Dr. Mirza then issged prescriptions for 120 Metn.addne
10 mg and 60 Valium'5 Mg to UO1. At the concluzion of this visit, UO1 paid $350.00 in
cash to Dr. Mirza. :During this visit, Dr. Mirza failed to conduct a physical examination
of UO1, and he failed to discuss with UO1 the risks and benefits of using the controlied
substances that he prescribed to hjm.

11. Methadone contains methadone hydrochloride, a schedule II controlled.
substance hsted in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, whicn is indicated for the relief of
severe pain. Methadone should be prescribed and admmustered with the same degree
of caution appropriate to the use of morphine as repeated administration of this
powerful drug can cause psychological dependence,. physma! dependence, and
tolerance. |

12. Valium contains diazepam, a schedu!e.IV controlled subsfance listed in
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is indicated for the management of anxiety A’
disorder. The abuse of Valium can lead to physical or psychological dependence.

13. UO1 met with Dr. Mirza again on Janua& 30‘ 2603. At the beginning of
this meeting, UO1 admutted to Dr. Mirza that he had abused the medications that Dr.
Mirza had previously prescribed to him during his visit earlier that same month. In
response, Dr. Mirza required UO1 to execute a written statement indicating that he
would not abuse his medications in the future. However, Dr. Mirza did not take any
_other measures td ensufe that UO1 did not continue to abuse hia medications, such as

referring UO1 to an expert in the management of patients who are addicted to pairl
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medications. UO1 complained to Dr. Mirza that the Methadone that he had previous!y
prescribed to him had made him somewhat somnolent. As a result, Dr. Mirza agreed to”
prescribe 45 MS Contin 30 mg to UO1 instead of Methadone.

14. UO1 next met with Dr. Mirza on February 13 2003. During this meeting,
Dr. Mirza took UO1’s blood pressure, but failed to perform any other physical
examination of UO1. Dr. Mirza gave UOL1 prescriptions for 60 MS Contin: 30 mg and 60
Valium 5mg at the end of this visit. UO1 paid $150 to Dr. Mirza for this visit. |

15. --Onor about March 17, 2003, UO1 returned to Dr. Mirza's office. Upon
meeting with Dr. Mirza, UO1 advised Dr. Mirza that, since his previous visit, he had
ingested all of the medications that Dr. Mirza had prev_iously prescribed to him. In
response, Dr. Mirza informed U01 of his suspxc:on that UO1 was sellmg the drugs that
he was obtaining through Dr. Mirza’s prescnptlons Due to this susplaon, Dr. Mirza
advised UO1 that he would have to undergo a drug screen during his next visit.
According to Dr. Mirza, the drug: screen would show whether UO1 was actually
ingesting the medications himself. Despite his suspicions that UO1 was selling the
drugs that he obtained through Dr. Mirza's prescriptions, at‘l the end of this ;/isit, Dr.
Mirza issued the followfng prescriptions to UO1: 60 MS Contin 30 mg and 60 Valium 5

mg. Dr. Mirza charged UO1 $220.00 in cash for this visit.

FACTS RELATED 7O uo2

FACTS RELAIES 13- 2222=

16. On or about February 27, 2003, the Brevard County Medical Examiner’s
Office ("BCMEO") supplied one of its undercover investigators ("U02") with fictitious

medical records, including the same MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) report that

g
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UO1 previously presented to Dr. Mirza in January 2003. Upon presenting to Dr. Mirza

on this date, U02 provided Dr. Mirza with his fictitious medical records and adviseét'Dr.‘
Mirza that he was seeking pain relief. Accdrdinr; to UO2, Dr. Mirza asked him seve al

basic health questions and performed @ limited physical exarnination on him. Dr. Mirza-
then issued prescriptions for 60 MS Contin 60 mg, 120 MS IR 15 mg, and 60 Xanax 1

mg to UO2 and advised UO2 that if thé medications did not work wefl, he would issue -
stronger prescriptions to him. UO2 paid $350.00 in cash to Dr. Mirza for this visit. Dr.

 Mirza. did -not discuss with UO2 the risks and benefits of the use of the controlled
medications that he prescribed to-him.

17. Xanax contains alprazolam, a schedule IV cor1troued substance listed in
Chapter 893, Florida GStatutes, which is indicated for the short-term relief of sympfoms
of anxiety. The ‘abuse of alprazolam can lead to ‘physical “and »psycho!ogical
dependence. | |

18. U02 returned to Dr: Mirza on March 28, 2003. At the inception of this |

* visit, Dr. Mirza took Uo2's weight. After briefly questioning UO2 regarding his health,
Dr. Mirza prepared prescriptions for 60 MS Contin 60 mg, 120 MS IR 15' mg, and 60
Xanax 1 mg for UO2. While Dr. Mirza prepared these prescriptions, U02 inquired about
obtaining a prescription for Viagra from Dr. Mirza. Uv02 explained to Dr. M.irza that,
based on his past experiences with Dr. Mirza, he thought that Dr. Mirza would prescribe
almost any medication to him. In response, Dr. Mirza issued a prescription for 6 (with 5

refills) Viagra 100 mg. Dr. Mirza explained' to UO2 that this was the strongest dosagé

INRE:  The Emergency Suspension of the License of 7
Sarfraz Mirza, M.D.
License Numoer: ME 75776



of Viagra available.  During this visit, Dr. Mirza did not perform any physical

examination of U02, with the exception of taking U02's weight.

19. Viagraisa prescription medication indicated for the treatment of erectile

dysfunction.

20. In or about April 2003, MPD contracted with a medical expert to review

the undercover debriefing statements and medical files for CI, yo1, and UO2.

According to MPD’s expert, Dr. Mirza failed to meet the appropriate standards of care

with regard-to Ci, U01, and U02. The expert determined that there was no evidence

that Dr. Mirza performed a valid-medical work-up prior to, or during, the prescribing of

controlled substances to CI, Uo1, or UOZ. With regard to CI, the expert noted that

there appears to be “clear evidence of Medicare fraud.” The expart found that “this

patient [CI] has documentation of five office visits over a five month period of time,

with

no visit lasting more than approximately five minutes, ho physical

assessment/exam having taken place, no significant patient management having taken

place, and yut five Medicare bills were presumably submitted . . . " In addition, the

expert stated that

IN RE:

[t]his physician appears to be practicing medicine in an office without an
examination table, without even the basics of a history and physical exam
on the first or subsequent " Visit, without obtaining old records, without
customizing the management of the individual patient needs, without
ruling out contraindications, without a diagnostic work-up, and without
attempts to use @ multi-moda! approach to management.  This is
incredible, and lacks even the most basic principles involved in medical

practice.

-
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21.  Section 458. 331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2002), subjects a physician to

.-

discipling, including suspension, for prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing, or

‘otherwise preparing 2 Iegend rug, including any controlled substance, other than in
the course of the phys:cnan s professional pract:ce

22. Dr. Mirza inappropriately and excessively prescribed controlled substances
by repeatedly prescribing controlled substances to patients without performing
adequate - physical examinations of them; by repeatedly prescribing controlled
-substances - to patients without ascertaining the etlology of their pain; and by
prescribing controlled substances to patients in quantities, combmatno_ns, and dosage.s

that were not in their best interest.

3.  Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2002), subjects @ phys‘ncian?to
discipliné, including suspension, for gross oF 'repéateg malpractice" or the failure 0
practice medicine with that level of care, skill, and tre_atmenf which is recognized by a
reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and
circumstances.

24.  Dr. Mirza failed to practice medicine with an acceptable level of care, sKill,
and treatment by failing to perform initial and follow-up physical examinations of
patients; by inappropriately and excessively prescribing controlled substances to
patients; by failing to ascertain the etiology, if any, of patients’ pain; and by failing to
obtain previous physician records and study results to document the accuracy of the

medical and physical history reported by patients.
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25, Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2002), authorizes the Department 1o
suspend @ physician’s license if the Depariment finds that the physician presents an
irhmediate and serious danger to the public heat h safety, or welfare.

26. As explainéd by law enforcement officials, Dr. Mirza's pehavior was not an
isolated instance of misjudgment, but rather part o7 an. extended course of dangerous
criminal activity that extended over a period of several months. During that time, Dr.
Mirza prepared and issued prescriptions for controlled substances to several individuals
for his own financial gain without any medica! justification for doing so and wifhout any
regard to“the heé\th and safety of the public.

57.  Dr. Mirza’s inappropriate prescribing practices and his practiée below the
standard of care present an immediate and'serious danger to the health, safety, and
‘welfare of the public. '

28. A physician licensed in the State of Florida: is one of a small number of
licensed profession'als allowed to :prescribe, adminiéter, and dispense controlled
substances in the State. The Legislature has vested a trust and confidence in these
licensed professionals by permitting them to prescribe drugs “with a high potential for
abuse and harm. Exce;suve and inappropriate prescribing of highly addictive controlled
substances to patients presents 2 danger to the public health and does not correspond
to that level of professional conduct expected of one licensed to practice medicine in
this state.

29. Dr. Mirza has demonstrated a flagrant disregard for the duties and

responsibilities imposed upon 3 physician practicing in the State of Florida and for the
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health and welfare of his patients; Dr. Mirza's egregious and repeated conduet of

excessive and inappropriate prescribing of highly addictive and dangerous drugs‘ ’

constitutes a breach of the trust and confidence that the Legishfure placed in him by

issuing him a license to practice medicine.

30.  Dr. Mirza's acts manifest such a pattern and pronensity {2 excessively and

inappropriately prescribe dangerous and addictive narcotic drugs and practice below the .

appropriate standard of» care that a continuation of this practice is likely to recur.

' Nothing short of the immediate suspension of Dr. Mirza's license will protect the public .

.
.-

from this danger.

gONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Secretary of the Department of Health has jurisdiction over this

matter pursuant to Sectibn 456.073, Florida Statutes, and Section 20. 43(3)(9), Florida
Statutes, as set forth above. |

2. Based on the foregoing Findings of Fad, the Secretary concludes that Dr.
Mirza has violated Section 458. 331(1)(q), Florida Gtatutes (2002), by prescribing,
dispensing, administeljing, mixing, Of otherwise preparing a legend drug, inéluding any
controlled substance, 6ther than in the course of the physician's professwnal practice.

3. Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Secretary concludes that Dr.
Mirza has violated Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to practice
medicine with that level of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by @ reasonably

prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.
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4. Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Secretary concludes that-Dr.

Mirza's continued prSctice as a physician constitutes an immediate and serious danger "~

to thé _heélth, safety, and welfare qf the public and that this summary procedure is fair
under the circumstancés to adequately protect the pub!ic.. | |

WHEREFORE, in accordance with Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes it is

THEREUPON ORDERED THAT:

1. The license of Sarfraz Mirza, M.D., license number ME 7577_6, is hereby
immediately suspended. '

2. A proceeding ‘'seeking formél suspension or discipline of the license of
Sarfraz Mirza, M.D., to practice medicine will be promptly inétituted and acted upon in
compliance with Sections 120.569 and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. '

3. Dr. Mirza shall comply with the rules regarding the closing of @ practice-as

et forth in Rule 64B8-10, Florida Administrative Code.

DONE and ORDERED this I dayof D.L} 2003,

el T3 By T .
/‘/’._-——‘" [4

“~3John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A.
Secretary, Department of Health

PREPARED BY:

Daniel Hemandez F/B/N 176834
Assistant General Counsel

DOH, Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
(850) 414-8126 - Telephone
(850) 414-1989 — Telefax .
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW -

bursuant to Section 120.60(6), and 120.68, Florida Statutes, the Department's -

ﬁndinﬁs oi immediate danger, necessity, and procedural fairness shalI; be judicially

reviewable. Review proceedings are ‘govern'ed by the F\orida Rules of Appellate
Procedare. Such proceedings aré commenced by filing one copy of @ petition for
Review, in -accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate. Proceduu;e 9.100, with thé
Départment of Health and a second copy of the petition accompanied by 2 filing fee

prescribed by law with the District Court of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the date

this Order is filed. Lo
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